CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2024-119

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, PURSUANT TO THE CITY'S PROCUREMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES OF A NEW RESCUE UNDER THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S CONTRACT BID #16-VEF12.0 FROM EMERGENCY TACTICAL RESCUE VEHICLES. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$289,154.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO APPROPRIATE AND EXPEND BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance 2014-15, the City adopted purchasing policies and procedures (the "Purchasing Policies and Procedures") after determining that it was fiscally prudent and in the City's best interest to adopt policies and procedures for City employees and officials regarding the acquisition and purchase of contractual services, equipment, goods, and other similar types of services; and

WHEREAS, the automotive fire apparatus ("Rescue") will replace the CCT Transport Rescue which will be used front line CCT vehicle and can serve as 911 transport if one of the Fire-Rescue units are on calls and this purchase will unify the fleet; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of the new CCT rescue will rectify the need for significant maintenance costs that are anticipated forthcoming as the legacy costs of front line CCT vehicle to toll.

WHEREAS, the proposal of **\$289,154.00** also includes the design specifications needed for our unique and progressive community service. There is no prepayment required, it does provide payment within 30 days of delivery of the vehicle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council authorizes the City Manager to expend budgeted funds with Emergency Tactical Rescue Vehicles for the purchase of an Automotive Fire Rescue "CCT" Apparatus in an amount not to exceed \$289,154.00 based on the competitively bid Florida Sheriff's Association Bid #16-VEF12.0.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 12th DAY OF NOVEMBER 2024.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Landry

AYES:DelGaizo, Matlock, Smith, Still, LandryNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

ATTEST: avel Diane Clavier, City Clerk (City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney